Contributions by employers/benefits paid/(Inclusive of Mortality charges and taxes) (3.79) (1.95) -
Amount recognized in the balance sheet 101.85 94.78 31.06 31.23

VIII Actuarial assumptions for the year
Discount factor 6.80% 7.59% 6.80% 7.59%
Expected Rate of return on plan assets
Interest rate 6.80% 7.59% 6.80% 7.59%
Attrition rate 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Rate of escalation in salary 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%

Leave Encashment
(Unfunded)

Gratuity
(Funded)

Defined benefit plans - as per actuarial valuation carried out by an independent actuary as at respective balance sheet date

ACER
Stamp

ACER
Typewritten Text
83

RAJA BAHADUR  INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

(e)

(f) The major categories of plan assets as a percentage of total plan
assets.

(g) Sensitivity Analysis - Gratuity

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars

I When Discount rate is decreased or increased by 100 basis point :
Decreased by 1%
Increased by 1%

II When Withdrawal rate is decreased or increased by 100 basis point :
Decreased by 1%
Increased by 1%

(h) Experience History- Gratuity (` in Lakhs)
Particulars As on

31 March 2020
As on

31 March 2019
As on

31 March 2018
As on

31 March 2017
As on

31 Mar 2016

Present value of obligation 103.61 96.54 97.53 72.77 78.12
Fair value of plan assets 1.76 1.76 1.76 1.76 1.67
Surplus / (Deficit) in the plan (101.85) (94.78) (95.77) (71.01) (76.45)
Experience adjustment

On plan liabilities - (gain)/loss
On plan assets - (gain)/loss (0.13) (0.13) (0.13) (0.04) (0.03)

(i) Experience History - Leave Encashment (` in Lakhs)
Particulars As on

31 March 2020
As on

31 March 2019
As on

31 March 2018
As on

31 March 2017
As on

31 Mar 2016

Present value of obligation 31.06 26.31 14.69
Fair value of plan assets
Surplus / (Deficit) in the plan (31.06) (26.31) (14.69)
Experience adjustment

On plan liabilities - (gain)/loss
On plan assets - (gain)/loss

106.79 31.99
100.64 30.27

107.28 31.99
100.51 30.28

 Gratuity
(Funded)

% of total investments as at % of total investments as at
31 March 2020 31 March 2019

100.00% 100.00%

100.00% 100.00%

 Leave Encashment
(Unfunded)

Total

Sensitivity for significant actuarial assumptions is computed by varying one actuarial assumption by one percentage, keeping all

For the estimates  of  future salary increase, factors that are taken into account are inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors.

Particulars

Patterns of investments as per Rule 67 of the Income Tax Rules, 1962 or Life Insurance
Corporation of India Gratuity Scheme Rule 101

ACER
Stamp

ACER
Typewritten Text
84

RAJA BAHADUR  INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

Note  36

[…]

Contributions by employers/benefits paid/(Inclusive of Mortality charges and taxes) -3.79 - -2.09 -
Amount recognized in the balance sheet 102.24 95.03 31.68 27.02

VIII Actuarial assumptions for the year
Discount factor 6.80% 7.59% 6.80% 7.59%
Expected Rate of return on plan assets
Interest rate 6.80% 7.59% 6.80% 7.59%
Attrition rate 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Rate of escalation in salary 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%

Defined benefit plans - as per actuarial valuation carried out by an independent actuary as at respective balance sheet date

Gratuity Leave Encashment
(Funded) (Unfunded)

ACER
Stamp

ACER
Typewritten Text
118

RAJA BAHADUR  INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements

(e)

(f) The major categories of plan assets as a percentage of total plan
assets.

(g) Sensitivity Analysis - Gratuity

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars

I When Discount rate is decreased or increased by 100 basis point :
Decreased by 1%
Increased by 1%

II When Withdrawal rate is decreased or increased by 100 basis point :
Decreased by 1%
Increased by 1%

(h) Experience History - Gratuity (` in Lakhs)
Particulars As on

31 March 2020
As on

31 March 2019
As on

31 March 2018
As on

31 March 2017
As on

31 Mar 2016

Present value of obligation 104.00 96.79 97.60 72.77 78.12
Fair value of plan assets 1.76 1.76 1.76 1.76 1.67
Surplus / (Deficit) in the plan (102.24) (95.03) (95.84) (71.01) (76.45)
Experience adjustment

On plan liabilities - (gain)/loss
On plan assets - (gain)/loss (0.13) (0.13) (0.13) (0.04) (0.03)

(h) Experience History - Leave Encashment (` in Lakhs)
Particulars As on

31 March 2020
As on

31 March 2019
As on

31 March 2018

Present value of obligation 31.68 27.02 14.69
Fair value of plan assets
Surplus / (Deficit) in the plan (31.68) (27.02) (14.69)
Experience adjustment

On plan liabilities - (gain)/loss
On plan assets - (gain)/loss

100.95 30.87

Sensitivity for significant actuarial assumptions is computed by varying one actuarial assumption by one percentage, keeping all

 Gratuity
(Funded)

 Leave Encashment
(Unfunded)

107.78 32.65

100.00% 100.00%

107.29 32.65

100.82 30.88

Patterns of investments as per Rule 67 of the Income Tax Rules, 1962 or Life Insurance
Corporation of India Gratuity Scheme Rule 101
Total 100.00% 100.00%

Particulars % of total investments as at % of total investments as at
31 March 2020 31 March 2019

For the estimates  of  future salary increase, factors that are taken into account are inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors.

ACER
Stamp

ACER
Typewritten Text
119

RAJA BAHADUR  INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements

Note  36
Financial Risk Management
Capital Management
The company's capital management objective are
  - to ensure company's ability to continue as a going concern

Financial Risk Management Objectives

Credit Risk Management